Experimental data

Dilution Rate (hr
-1

)
0.1 0.05 0.033 0.025 0.02

Figure 8-11 Effect of Maximum Specific Growth Rate, μm on Chemostat
Dynamics for Ethanol Utilization (C/S = 1.0)

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

0 10 20 30 40 50

Hydraulic Retention Time (hr)

N
o

rm
a

li
ze

d
 E

ff
lu

en
t

C
o

n
ce

n
tr

a
ti

o
n

,
C

/C
o

μm = -30%

μm = +30%

μm = 0.09121 hr-1

Model
Sensitivity
Experimental data

Dilution Rate (hr
-1

)

0.1 0.05 0.033 0.025 0.02

Figure 8-12 Effect of Maximum Specific Growth Rate, μm on Chemostat
  Dynamics for Ethanol Utilization (C/S = 1.0)

122

The sensitivity of chemostat dynamics for sulfate reduction with respect to half-

velocity constant, Ks was investigated. As depicted in Figures 8-13, and 8-14, the

simulations were conducted 15% or 30% increase and decrease over the best-fit

values. The results indicated that the steady-state normalized effluent concentrations

increase when half-velocity constant increases which demonstrated lower sulfate

reduction. The sensitivity analyses for steady-state ethanol utilization at different

dilution rates followed the same pattern as those of sulfate reduction. The results are

presented in Figures 8-15, and 8-16.

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

0 10 20 30 40 50

Hydraulic Retention Time (hr)

N
o

rm
a

li
ze

d
 E

ff
lu

en
t

C
o

n
ce

n
tr

a
ti

o
n

,
C

/C
o

Ks = +15%

   Ks = -15%

Ks = 370.37 mg/L

Model
Sensitivity
Experimental data

0.1 0.05 0.033 0.025 0.02
Dilution Rate (hr

-1
)

Figure 8-13 Effect of Half-velocity Constant, Ks on Chemostat Dynamics for
  Sulfate Reduction (C/S = 1.0)

123

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

0 10 20 30 40 50

Hydraulic Retention Time (hr)

N
o

rm
a

li
ze

d
 E

ff
lu

en
t

C
o

n
ce

n
tr

a
ti

o
n

,
C

/C
o

Ks  = +30%

Ks = -30%

Ks = 370.37 mg/L

Model
Sensitivity
Experimental data

0.1 0.05 0.033 0.025 0.02

Dilution Rate (hr
-1

)

Figure 8-14 Effect of Half-velocity Constant, Ks on Chemostat Dynamics for
Sulfate Reduction (C/S = 1.0)

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

0 10 20 30 40 50

Hydraulic Retention Time (hr)

N
o

rm
a

li
ze

d
 E

ff
lu

en
t

C
o

n
ce

n
tr

a
ti

o
n

,
C

/C
o

Ks = +15%

Ks = -15%

Ks = 89.64 mg/L

Model
Sensitivity
Experimental data

Dilution Rate (hr
-1

)

0.1 0.05 0.033 0.025 0.02

Figure 8-15 Effect of Half-velocity Constant, Ks on Chemostat Dynamics for
  Ethanol Utilization (C/S = 1.0)

124

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

0 10 20 30 40 50

Hydraulic Retention Time (hr)

N
o

rm
a

li
ze

d
 E

ff
lu

en
t

C
o

n
ce

n
tr

a
ti

o
n

,
C

/C
o

Ks  = +30%

Ks = -30%

Ks = 89.64 mg/L

Model
Sensitivity
Experimental data

Dilution Rate (hr
-1

)

0.1 0.05 0.033 0.025 0.02

Figure 8-16 Effect of Half-velocity Constant, Ks on Chemostat Dynamics for
  Ethanol Utilization (C/S = 1.0)

The sensitivity analyses performed with respect to endogenous decay coefficient, kd

projected similar outcome as did half-velocity constant. The results are illustrated in

Figures 8-17, 8-18, 8-19, and 8-20. The simulations were conducted with a 15%, and

30% increase or decrease over the best-fit values of endogenous decay coefficient for

sulfate reduction (kd = 0.0190 hr-1), and ethanol utilization (kd = 0.0232 hr-1). The

results indicated that the level of sulfate reduction decreases as decay coefficient

increases.

125

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

0 10 20 30 40 50
Hydraulic Retention Time (hr)

N
o

rm
a

li
ze

d
 E

ff
lu

en
t

C
o

n
ce

n
tr

a
ti

o
n

,
C

/C
o

kd = +15%
kd = -15%

0.1 0.05 0.033 0.025 0.02

Dilution Rate (hr
-1

)

kd = 0.01905 hr-1

Model
Sensitivity
Experimental data

Figure 8-17 Effect of Endogenous Decay Coefficient, kd on Chemostat Dynamics
  for Sulfate Reduction (C/S = 1.0)

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

0 10 20 30 40 50
Hydraulic Retention Time (hr)

N
o

rm
a

li
ze

d
 E

ff
lu

e
n

t
C

o
n

ce
n

tr
a

ti
o

n
,

C
/C

o

kd = +30%

kd = -30%

kd = 0.01905 hr-1

Model
Sensitivity
Experimental data

0.1 0.05 0.033 0.025 0.02

Dilution Rate (hr
-1

)

Figure 8-18 Effect of Endogenous Decay Coefficient, kd on Chemostat Dynamics
  for Sulfate Reduction (C/S = 1.0)

126

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

0 10 20 30 40 50

Hydraulic Retention Time (hr)

N
o

rm
a

li
ze

d
 E

ff
lu

en
t

C
o

n
ce

n
tr

a
ti

o
n

,
C

/C
o

kd = +15%

kd = -15%

kd = 0.0232 hr-1

Model
Sensitivity
Experiment

Dilution Rate (hr
-1

)

0.1 0.05 0.033 0.025 0.02

Figure 8-19 Effect of Endogenous Decay Coefficient, kd on Chemostat Dynamics
  for Ethanol Utilization (C/S = 1.0)

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

0 10 20 30 40 50
Hydraulic Retention Time (hr)

N
o

rm
a

li
ze

d
 E

ff
lu

en
t

C
o

n
ce

n
tr

a
ti

o
n

,
C

/C
o

kd = +30%

kd = -30%

kd = 0.0232 hr-1

Model
Sensitivity
Experiment

Dilution Rate (hr
-1

)
0.1 0.05 0.033 0.025 0.02

Figure 8-20 Effect of Endogenous Decay Coefficient, kd on Chemostat Dynamics
  for Ethanol Utilization (C/S = 1.0)

127

Simulation studies were further conducted with respect to the microbial yield

coefficient, Y for sulfate reduction and ethanol utilization. The results with ±15%,

and ±30% variations, are presented in Figures 8-21, 8-22, 8-23, and 8-24. It was

observed that the yield coefficient has insignificant influence on the chemostat

dynamics for both sulfate reduction and ethanol utilization.

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

0 10 20 30 40 50